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(€/million) 2025 % revenues 2024 % revenues 

Revenues 3,801.5 100.0% 3,497.6 100.0% 

Change 303.9 8.7%   

Materials consumed & other production costs 
(production services and payroll costs) 

(1,836.7) (48.3%) (1,728.4) (49.4%) 

Net industrial margin 1,964.7 51.7% 1,769.1 50.6% 

Services and other operating expenses (1,012.5) (26.6%) (898.4) (25.7%) 

Payroll (non-production) (327.1) (8.6%) (311.0) (8.9%) 

EBITDA adjusted 625.1 16.4% 559.8 16.0% 

Change 65.3 11.7%   

Non-recurring expenses/share-based plan (35.9) (0.9%) (11.3) (0.3%) 

EBITDA  589.2 15.5% 548.4 15.7% 

Amortization (131.0) (3.4%) (117.6) (3.4%) 

EBIT 458.1 12.1% 430.8 12.3% 

Change 27.3 6.3%   

Net financial income (expenses) (8.1) (0.2%) (1.4) (0.0%) 

Profit (loss) before taxes  450.0 11.8% 429.4 12.3% 

Taxes (108.6) (2.9%) (104.4) (3.0%) 

Net Result 341.4 9.0% 325.0 9.3% 

Minority interests 25.1 0.7% 14.2 0.4% 

Profit (loss) pertaining to the Group 316.3 8.3% 310.7 8.9% 

     

Net result adjusted 368.0 9.7% 333.3 9.5% 

  



 

 
 

(€/million) 
4th Quarter 

2025 
% 

4th Quarter 
2024 

% Change Change % 

Change at 
constant 

exchange rates 
% 

Europe 868.6  64.8% 804.0  63.4% 64.7 8.0% 7.7% 

Americas 234.6  17.5% 234.1  18.5% 0.5 0.2% 3.7% 

Asia Pacific 169.1  12.6% 164.8  13.0% 4.3 2.6% 15.6% 

MEIA  67.7  5.1% 65.4  5.1% 2.3 3.5% 11.7% 

Total revenues 1,340.0  100.0% 1,268.3  100.0% 71.7 5.7% 8.2% 

 

 

(€/million) 2025 % 2024 % Change Change % 

Change at 
constant 

exchange rates 
% 

Europe 2,349.2  61.8% 2,153.8  61.6% 195.5 9.1% 8.8% 

Americas 687.0  18.1% 654.0  18.7% 33.0 5.0% 8.5% 

Asia Pacific 539.4  14.2% 486.7  13.9% 52.8 10.8% 18.1% 

MEIA  225.8  5.9% 203.1  5.8% 22.7 11.2% 16.0% 

Total revenues 3,801.5  100.0% 3,497.6  100.0% 303.9 8.7% 10.4% 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

(€/million) 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 

 - Intangible assets 1,223.8 1,323.3 

 - Property, plant and equipment 523.1 560.6 

 - Financial assets 10.6 10.9 

 - Deferred tax assets 83.6 74.2 

Non-current assets 1,841.1 1,969.1 

 - Inventories 606.0 621.9 

 - Trade receivables 351.6 336.1 

 - Trade payables (856.7) (873.1) 

 - Other payables (net of receivables) (250.2) (181.8) 

Net working capital (149.4) (96.9) 

Total non-current liabilities and provisions (237.5) (251.0) 
   

Net capital employed 1,454.3 1,621.2 

(Net financial assets) (770.0) (643.2) 

Total net equity  2,224.3 2,264.4 
   

Total net debt and equity  1,454.3 1,621.2 

 
 
  



 

 

(€/million) 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 

Cash and cash equivalents 998.4 1,019.7 

Other financial receivables 238.1 178.7 

Current financial debt (98.7) (186.5) 

Fair value of derivatives 2.4 5.9 

Net current financial position 1,140.2 1,017.8 

Non-current financial receivables and assets 60.3 131.3 

Non-current financial debt (430.6) (505.8) 

Non-current net financial debt (370.2) (374.5) 

Total net financial position 770.0 643.2 

of which:   

- positions with banks and other financial payables 861.5 746.1 

- lease liabilities (94.0) (110.0) 

- other financial non-bank assets/liabilities (mainly fair value of derivatives) 2.4 7.1 

 

  



 

  

(€/million) 2025 2024 

Cash flow by current operations 628.7 542.6 

Cash flow by changes in working capital (84.5) (56.2) 

Cash flow by current operations and changes in NWC 544.2 486.4 

Cash flow by investment activities (100.8) (127.7) 

Cash flow by operating activities 443.4 358.7 

Business combination La Marzocco - (326.8) 

Dividends paid (196.5) (108.7) 

Cash flow by treasury shares purchase (60.6) - 

Stock options exercise 5.0 12.7 

Cash flow by other changes in net equity (64.5) 44.7 

Cash flow generated (absorbed) by changes in net equity (316.6) (51.3) 

Cash flow for the period 126.8 (19.4) 

Opening net financial position 643.2 662.6 

Closing net financial position 770.0 643.2 

 

 
 

 
 


